and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Mandate to issue the Conversion Shares

The Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be sought
from the Shareholders at the SGM.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for
the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares. No application will be made for
listing of, or permission to deal in, the Convertible Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other
stock exchange.

– 11 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price
(assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company from the
date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion

Price (Note 3)

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Subscriber – – 1,375,000,000 61.16
Mr. Mak (Note 1) 25,589,652 2.93 25,589,652 1.14
Capital Winner Investments
 Limited (“Capital Winner”) (Note 2) 177,798,672 20.36 177,798,672 7.91
New Capital Industrial Limited
 (“New Capital”) (Note 2) 171,357,615 19.63 171,357,615 7.62
Capital Force International Limited
 (“Capital Force”) (Note 2) 96,868,792 11.09 96,868,792 4.31
Other public Shareholders 401,496,721 45.99 401,496,721 17.86

Total 873,111,452 100.00 2,248,111,452 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Mak is the chairman, the chief executive officer, an executive Director and the controlling Shareholder

of the Company.

2. Capital Winner, New Capital and Capital Force are private corporations owned as to 51% by Mr. Mak and

as to 49% by Mr. Mak Chun Kiu, a son of Mr. Mak, beneficially. Mr. Mak is deemed to be interested in

446,025,079 Shares held by these companies under the SFO as he controls the exercise of all the voting

power at respective general meetings of these companies.

3. For illustration purposes only, under the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the exercise of the conversion